Public Document Pack

Licensing

Sub-Committee

Monday 22" October
2012
7.00 pm

Council Chamber
Town Hall
Redditch

REDDITGH B080UGH COUnCi
200

I
N0,
3 LN

W'

www.redditchbe.gov.uk



Access to Information - Your Rights

The Local Government
(Access to Information) Act
1985 widened the rights of
press and public to attend

Local Authority meetings
and to see certain
documents. Recently the

Freedom of Information Act
2000, has further broadened
these rights, and limited
exemptions under the 1985
Act.

Your main rights are set out
below:-

e Automatic right to attend
all formal Council and
Committee meetings
unless the business
would disclose
confidential or “exempt”
information.

e Automatic right to inspect
agendas and public
reports at least five days
before the date of the
meeting.

e Automatic right to inspect
minutes of the Council
and its Committees

(or summaries of
business undertaken in
private) for up to six years
following a meeting.

e Automatic right to inspect
lists of background
papers used in the
preparation of public
reports.

e Access, on request, to the
background papers on
which reports are based
for a period of up to four
years from the date of the
meeting.

e Access to a public
register stating the names
and addresses and
electoral areas of all
Councillors with details of
the membership of all
Committees etc.

A reasonable number of
copies of agendas and
reports relating to items to
be considered in public must
be made available to the
public attending meetings of
the  Council and its,
Committees etc.

Access to a list specifying
those powers which the
Council has delegated to its
Officers indicating also the
titles of the Officers
concerned.

Access to a summary of the
rights of the public to attend
meetings of the Council and
its Committees etc. and to
inspect and copy
documents.

In addition, the public now
has a right to be present
when the Council
determines “Key Decisions”
unless the business would
disclose confidential or
“exempt” inf
[...]
ou have any particular
needs, please contact the
Committee Support Officer.

Infra-red devices for the
hearing impaired are
available on request at the
meeting. Other facilities may
require prior arrangement.

Further Information

If you require any further
information, please contact
the Committee Support
Officer (see foot of page
opposite).

Fire/ Emergency
instructions

If the alarm is sounded,
please leave the building
by the nearest available
exit — these are clearly
indicated within all the
Committee Rooms.

If you discover a fire,
inform a member of staff
or operate the nearest
alarm call point (wall
mounted red rectangular
box). In the event of the
fire alarm sounding, leave
the building immediately
following the fire exit
signs. Officers have been
appointed with
responsibility to ensure
that all visitors are
escorted from the
building.

Do Not stop to collect
personal belongings.

Do Not use lifts.

Do Not re-enter the
building until told to do
SO.

The emergency
Assembly Area is on
Walter Stranz Square.







COMMITTEE PROTOCOL — LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Each application that comes before this Sub-Committee will be treated on its own merits. This
licensing authority will make its decision based on the merits of the application and the promotion
of the four licensing objectives, namely:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm,

and will also have regard to the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Redditch Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy.

Members of the Sub-Committee will meet prior to the hearing to note matters to be presented,
assisted by the legal and administrative support Officers only. The actual application will not be
discussed.

LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE

The Hearing

1. The Chair will open the meeting, outlining the nature of the decision to be taken, and will
identify the members of the Sub-Committee and Council Officers present.

2. The Chair will then ask all parties present for that agenda item to introduce themselves.
3. The Chair will give a brief outline of the procedure to be followed at the hearing.
4, The Licensing Officer will present the report, outlining any relevant representations and

relevancies to the Redditch Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy and Guidance
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

5. The Licensing Officer may be questioned by members of the Sub-Committee and, if given
permission by the Sub-Committee, the other parties present.

(Similar rights of questioning will apply, with the Sub-Committee’s permission, in relation to
paragraphs 7, 9 and 11 below.)

6. The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative will speak in support of the
application.
7. The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative may be questioned by

members of the Sub-Committee.

8. Any witnesses called, with due notice, by the applicant will, with the permission of the Sub-
Committee, then make representations to the Sub-Committee.

(Similar rights will apply in relation to witnesses called by other parties.)

9. The withesses may be questioned by members of the Sub-Committee.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Any person who has given notice that they wish to make representations to the Sub-
Committee will be invited to do so, having stated the nature of his / her interest in the
matter.

(@) Inthe case of any person who has made representations but fails to attend, the
hearing will normally proceed, taking into consideration the written representations,
but ensuring appropriate weight is given to the representations.

(b)  No person wishing to make representations may raise any ground or objection at the
hearing not previously referred to in the written submission, unless all parties give
their consent to this.

Once a person making representations has concluded their case, he / she may be
questioned by the members of the Sub-Committee Committee.

The Licensing Officer will be invited to make a closing statement.
Any persons who have made representations will be invited to sum up.

The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative will be invited to sum up.

The Chair will announce an adjournment of the hearing in order for the Sub-Committee to
make its decision. The decision will be made in private and the Chair will, in accordance
with the legal framework given in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, move
to exclude all parties present, with the exception of the members of the Sub-Committee
and the legal and administrative support Officers, from the Sub-Committee’s deliberations.
Normally the Sub-Committee, legal adviser and committee administrator will withdraw from
the room.

The Sub-Committee may return to the meeting room to seek clarification on any point. The
Sub-Committee, legal advisor and committee administrator will then withdraw again.

The Chair may depart from the above procedure if he / she considers it is in the interests of
natural justice to do so, either of his / her own volition or upon application by any party.
Before doing so he / she shall invite the views of the parties present and consider any
representations that may be made.

Decision

18.

19.

20.

Notes

The hearing will reconvene, all parties being recalled.

The Chair will announce the decision, together with reasons for it in public at the conclusion
of the hearing, together with any conditions placed upon the licence and the licensing
objective they relate to.

The decision will be confirmed in writing to the Applicant / Licence Holder and his / her
representative (if appropriate), and to the other parties to the hearing, and also to the Chief
Officer of Police, as soon as is practicable after the hearing.

Any changes in Sub-Committee membership will be given at the beginning of the meeting.

Each party will be limited to a maximum time of ten minutes in which to make representations to the Sub-
Committee. This period may be extended at the discretion of the Chair. If an extension is agreed, all parties



10.

11.

12.

13.

are to be allowed the same time to make representations. Where appropriate, if several parties wish to make
the same representation, a spokesperson may, by consent, be appointed, in which case the spokesperson is
to be allowed the same period of time as other representatives. If a spokesperson is not appointed, the
amount of time must be shared between the persons wishing to make the same representation.

Any person wishing to make representations and Applicants / Licence Holders can be represented by a legal
representative (at their own expense) or by a Councillor.

Late representations and evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all parties present.

Parties to the hearing will not normally be entitled to cross-examine any other party unless given permission
by the Sub-Committee to do so.

The Sub-Committee may require any person attending the hearing, who in its opinion is behaving in a
disruptive manner, to leave the hearing and may:

- refuse to permit that person to return; or
- permit that person to return only on such conditions as the Sub-Committee specify,

but such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing any such information which they would
have given orally had they not been required to leave.

Decisions will generally be taken regardless of whether the applicant is present.

In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the hearing, the Sub-Committee will make its
decision within 5 working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held, and will
inform the applicant as soon as is practicable thereafter of its decision.

Applicants have a right to appeal, details of which can be obtained via the Licensing Officer.

It is not the general policy of the Council to enter into discussions or correspondence on matters relating to
the hearing or any decision made at the hearing.

Any irregularity resulting from any failure to comply with any provision of the relevant Regulations before the
Sub-Committee has made a determination shall not of itself render the proceedings void. In the case of such
irregularity, the Sub-Committee shall, if it considers that any person may have been prejudiced as a result of
such irregularity, take such steps as it thinks fit to cure the irregularity prior to determination.

Clerical errors in any document recording a determination of the Sub-Committee or errors arising in such
document from accidental slip or omission may be corrected by the Sub-Committee.

Parties are not normally permitted to cross-examine or question other parties at Licensing Sub-Committee
hearings except with the permission of the Sub-Committee. It is important that questions should not be hostile
or seek to unfairly undermine the position of any party.






REDDITGH BORQUGH COUNCIL
=—— I

Licensing Sub-

22ns October 2012
k Committee 7.00 pm
www.redditchbc.gov.uk Council Chamber Town Hall
Agenda Membership:
Cllrs: Pattie Hill (Chair) Wanda King (Reserve Member)
Roger Hill
Gay Hopkins
1. Chair's Welcome The Chair will open the meeting and welcome all present.
2 Apolodi To receive apologies for absence and the details of any
pologies Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a
member listed above.
3.  Declarations of interest To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in
the item on the agenda.
4. Application f ‘o To consider an application for the variation of a premises
ofp g g:tr:‘oige: rL\il:erLa;;oP licence for the Queen’s Head, Bromsgrove Road, Redditch,
The Queen's Head, B97 4RL.
Bromsgrove Road,
Redditgh, B97 4RL (Report attached)
(Pages 1 - 50) (Central Ward)
Head of Worcestershire
Regulatory Services
B.  Exclusion of the public Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive,

and press

to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt
information is likely to be divulged it may be necessary to
move the following resolution:

“that, under S.100 | of the Local Government Act 1972,
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on
the rounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in the relevant
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A)
of the said Act, as amended.”

[Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating
to:

e Para 1 - any individual;




Licensing Sub-
Committee

22" October 2012

e Para 2 — the identity of any individual;

e Para 3 —financial or business affairs;

e Para 4 - labour relations matters;

o Para5 - legal professional privilege;

e Para 6 — a notice, order or direction;

e Para 7 — the prevention, investigation or

prosecution of crime;

may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.]




Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING

SUB COMMITTEE 22" October 2012

APPLICATION - VARY PREMISES LICENCE

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Rebecca Blake

Portfolio Holder Consulted No

Relevant Head of Service Steve Jorden — Head of
Worcestershire Regulatory Services.

Wards Affected Central Ward

Non-Key Decision

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1 To consider an variation application for a premises licence made by
Westbourne Leisure Ltd for, The Queens Head, Bromsgrove Road,
Redditch, B97 4RL

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Sub-Committee is asked to RESOLVE
i) to grant or refuse the application for variation of the
premises licence, as shown in the application form
(Attached as Appendix 1)
i) if the Sub-Committee is minded to approve the application,
a) to attach relevant Mandatory conditions; and
b) to consider, with due regard to the statutory licensing
objectives and the relevant representations received,
whether to attach any appropriate conditions.

3. KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

3.1  The statutory fee of £190.00 has been paid.

Legal Implications

3.2  The statutory framework is set by the Licensing Act 2003
(“The Act”).

(Decisions to approve applications for Premises Licences are
delegated to Officers where no representations are made but Member
decision is required where the application has triggered relevant
representations as in this case.)



Page 2
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING

SUB COMMITTEE 22" October 2012

3.3  The Licensing Authority will have a view to promoting the four licensing
objectives contained in the Act: -

) the prevention of crime and disorder;
) public safety;

) the prevention of public nuisance; and
) the protection of children from harm.

3.4  The Human Rights Act 1998 incorporates human rights under the
European Convention into English law. Article 6 provides that, in the
determination of a person’s civil rights, everyone is entitled to a fair and
public hearing. In this respect, third parties whose property rights may
be adversely affected and, of course, applicants themselves, should be
allowed to address the Sub-Committee if they wish to do so.

3.5 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places a duty on local
authorities to exercise their functions with due regard to the likely effect
of the exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all they can to
prevent, crime and disorder in their area.

Service/Operational Implications

3.6  The applicant has applied for internal alterations to the lay out of the
premise. Also the applicant has applied to remove the following
conditions from the premises licence:

e Last Entry Will be 23:30
e The Licensee will be a member of the Pub Watch
As shown in the application attached as Appendix 1.

3.7 The Queens Head holds a premise licence. A copy of the Licence is
attached as Appendix 2.

3.8  Allthe required co
[...]
iation to extend the permitted hours for the sale
of alcohol and late night refreshment for the Queen’s Head,
Bromsgrove Road be GRANTED, as follows:
Monday to Thursday 10.00 am to 2.00 am the following
Friday and Saturday 10.00 am to 2.30 am the following

Sunday 11.00 am to 12 midnight; and
Christmas Day 10.00 am to 2.30 pm; and

the request for requlated entertainment as indicated in the
Schedule of Operatlon attached to the report be GRANTED; and

in addition, the request for the removal of conditions indicated in
hox P of the Schedule is GRANTED,

And subject to:

A.

the Mandatory Condltions set out in the Licensing Act 2003 (and as
detailed at Appendix 1 fo the report} relating to the Designated
Premises Supervisor and the Supply of Alcohol; and

the amendments to the Operating Scheduie following agreements
reached between the Applicant and Environmental Health Officers,
as detailed below:

No music shalt be played outside;

During live amplified entertainment, windows and doors shall be
kept shut after 10.00 pm;

No music shall be at statutory nuisance level beyond the perimeter
of the premises; and

Live music shall only be held in the rear of the premises.

Annex 4 - Plans

Attached on File



Page 30



Page 31 ﬂ(()(}@md}«( 2,

-,
AR,

@B, B:omsgrove Rd.
Redditch,

Worcs

L]

Monday September 10" 2012

Dear Sir/Madam,

Regarding the changes to the Licence conditions at The Queens Head Public
House, Bromsgrove rd. Redditch, ! would be very much against this. | have
lived at this address since 2003 and on numerous occasions have had to go and
ask for the music to be turned down. My flat overlooks the car park and the
garden to this public hause, my bedroom looks on to the back of the pub and
garden, my living room and kitchen both look out on to the car park. There
have been times where | have not be able to sleep due to the music being to
loud or trouble between young people drinking too much or people calling into
the pub after drinking in the town . Also
[...]
e Licensees well in their efforts to forward their business | cannot
believe that the position of this pub, in a residential area, would make it a suitable
applicant for the granting of this licensing extension.

There have in the past been several late night disturbances at and around the pub and,
upon oceasion, police have had to attend. It would seem highly probable that, were
the entry hours to be extended beyond the 11.30pm already existing, further
disturbances would be likely. The town centre has its share of late night revellers
and it would appear 1o me to be undesirable to facilitate any extension of rowdiness
out to a residential area.

I do not believe that the location of this pub makes it a suttable applicant for the
granting of the extension for which it has applied.

Please accept this letter as registration of my complaint against the granting of this
extension.

Yours faithfully

o *"“u. o
) ,
PN s op o, £ i ol

Lorma Speedie



Page 46



Stadium -

>
St Satellite
& Traffic
@ Inkk
E igem .
Terrys =| + Photos
Playi Fieid
I oEaL A e Weather
=)
Webocams
" The Queens H. .. e X
Al “&ﬁ‘* %‘E‘%
I—J_ 3 Redditch
""E"ﬂ"i:ﬂ‘-‘;ﬁ" d.;b‘bq& United FC 7= The Caoach i
Rd El’orn.sgm o Houwese = = e s
romsgrove o
B g Ve Rg =] Emmag‘-gue Rd "
Oa
An—‘:'ﬁfa? Bmmsﬂme Rd Cental Care _U
B The Gueens Q
Head Q
& @
s qﬁ
& A
b ey
§ i
= c,tﬁ"c# i '55%
Cosmos = e o
Drriving School = ‘J#;?s' f__f_ &EE.;;E-
T
fry
5 ;_E% Fermny Hill
House
& Sally
L Plastics "
= astics
o o

'hf ¢?¢£ »&g‘ﬁ
s

%h

200 1t I
50 m
Holmwood hap lf‘.ata BZ012 Google - Report 3 problem

[ EE] & internet
1 15:27

1020/2012




Page 48



Redditch .
_Linited EC 228

hJ
COSm "Jf
F‘n ‘ing -ar*hanl |

100 #
I]ZIIIm ][

"".-_ g . AT ¥ p : oy -:_--. : 3 = .-!. % =} _‘ | [ i Report a problem [




Page 50



	Agenda
	4 Application for variation of a Premises Licence - The Queen's Head, Bromsgrove Road, Redditch, B97 4RL
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Map of Area
	Satelite birds eye view - location




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Licensing 
Sub-Committee 

  

 

22nd October 2012 
 

 
 

 

MINUTES Sub-Committee Members Present: 
  

Councillors Pattie Hill (Chair), Roger Hill, Gay Hopkins and  
reserve member Councillor Wanda King 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Alom (Technical officer – Licensing) 
C Flanagan (Legal Services Manager) 
I Westmore (Democratic Services Officer)  
 

 Applicant’s Side: 
 
Mr T Poultney, Agent for the Applicant 
Mr M Ronke, Applicant 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mr D Albert, Objector 
Mr K Ashton, Objector 
Mr K Parry, Objector 
Ms J Powell, Objector 
Councillor Pat Witherspoon, Objector 
Councillor Greg Chance, Ward Councillor for Central Ward – Speaking 
on behalf of Ms S Medcalf, Objector 
Councillor Debbie Taylor, Ward Councillor for Central Ward – speaking 
on behalf of Mr R and Mrs B Bowen, Objectors  
 
Observers: 
 
K Barnett (Legal Services, Redditch Borough Council)  

 
 

10. CHAIR'S WELCOME  
 
The Chair opened the Hearing and introduced the Members of the 
Sub-Committee and officers present.  The Chair explained to all 
parties the procedure to be followed during the Hearing. 
 

11. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
 



 

 
  

 
 

Licensing 
Sub-Committee 

 
 

22nd October 2012 

 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations from interest from Members of the Sub-
Committee. 
 
The meeting was informed that Councillors Greg Chance and 
Debbie Taylor had been granted a dispensation by the Council’s 
Standards Committee to attend the present meeting but that the 
extent of their involvement would be to present representations on 
behalf of local residents who had asked them to speak on their 
behalf. It was disclosed that Councillor Pat Witherspoon had also 
been granted a dispensation by the Standards Committee as she 
had submitted written representations on the application and this 
would allow her the same rights to address the Sub-Committee as 
were enjoyed by others who had made representations in a similar 
manner. It was made clear that, once her representations had been 
made, Councillor Witherspoon should leave the meeting. 
 

13. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 
THE QUEEN'S HEAD, BROMSGROVE ROAD, REDDITCH, B97 
4RL  
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application for the 
variation of a premises licence in respect of The Queen’s Head, 
Bromsgrove Road, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 4RL.  The 
application was subject to a Hearing in the light of a number of 
representations which had been made by local residents.  The 
basis of their representations related primarily to public nuisance.   
 
The Technical Officer, Licensing introduced the report and in doing 
so informed the Sub-Committee of an error, in that the Designated 
Premises Supervisor was identified as a Mr Mark Farmer whereas it 
should have identified the individual as a Mr Michael Lanfear. 
Otherwise there was no further update to provide with regard to the 
application. The advertisement of the application was the subject of 
considerable discussion. Local residents were unhappy that the 
notice had been displayed in such a way as made it difficult to read 
and it was noted that the Licensing Team had been alerted to the 
fact and had subsequently visited the premises to assess the siting 
of the notice. The Technical Officer confirmed that his colleague 
who had visited the premises was satisfied that the notice was 
visible and added that the relevant legislation did not specify in any 
great detail how such notices should be displayed. It was suggested 
by one of the parties to the hearing that the Council adopt a policy 
of its own specifying the requirements on premises displaying such 
notices to ensure that they were suitably visible. Further to this 
discussion, it was also stated that the notice had been displayed for 



 

 
  

 
 

Licensing 
Sub-Committee 

 
 

22nd October 2012 

 
an additional week in response to concerns from the Technical 
officer that insufficient detail was provided on alterations to 
conditions on the existing licence. 
 
Mr Terry Poultney, agent for the applicant, presented the case in 
support of his client’s application. Mr Poultney circulated several 
photographs of the premises with the agreement of the Sub-
Committee. Reverting to the subject of the notice, It was stated that 
the placement had been dictated by the obscured nature of many of 
the ground floor windows and had been acceptable to the Licensing 
Authority. Likewise, Mr Poultney added that in his opinion the level 
of detail provided in the original notice had been adequate to 
comply with the relevant legislation but that the additional 
information had been provided upon the request from the Technical 
Officer. 
 
Mr Poultney informed the meeting that the applicants had met with 
the Licensing Authority and PC Paul Bott prior to submitting the 
application. Mr Poultney contended that the existing licence was 
deficient in a number of respects. It was suggested that the existing 
conditions on the sale of alcohol were more appropriate to a 
nightclub and that the Police had proposed that the premises did 
not need to be a part of the Pubwatch scheme. The installation of 
suitable CCTV was a part of the proposal within the application. It 
was noted that no responsible authorities had made representations 
on the application. 
 
Mr Poultney stated that the applicant did not disagree with most of 
the concerns raised in the representations from local residents, that 
there had been problems at the premises in the past and that the 
current Designated Premises Supervisor had only been in place for 
three months. The applicant was a family run business and was 
looking to make The Queen’s Head a more comfortable, family 
friendly environment.  
 
In response to the submission from Mr Poultney, the Technical 
Officer confirmed that the existing premises licence did not contain 
any conditions which had been imposed upon the licence holder but 
that the licence was as submitted by the applicant on transfer to the 
new Licensing Regime in 2005. A number of other parties to the 
hearing had questions of the applicant, including seeking a 
justification for a removal of the condition restricting last entry to the 
premises to 11.30pm. Local residents also sought further 
information on the location of the proposed CCTV cameras, as it 
was their contention that the major issue was with patrons outside 
of the premises and in the car park. It was clarified that the approval 
of the Police and Licensing Authority as to the location of the 



 

 
  

 
 

Licensing 
Sub-Committee 

 
 

22nd October 2012 

 
cameras was required prior to their operation. It was also suggested 
in a response from the applicant that SIA registered doorstaff would 
be employed on the door to supervise entry to the premises from 
midnight. Further to a number of additional questions, it was noted 
that responsible authorities and local residents would be able to 
make further representations and request the Licensing Authority 
review the licence should significant problems occur in the future. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, a number of local residents or their 
representatives addressed the Sub-Committee. Councillor Greg 
Chance spoke on behalf of local resident Sue Medcalf who had 
submitted written representations. Ms Medcalf was concerned 
particularly at the proposal to remove the conditions regarding last 
entries and the Pubwatch scheme and was of the opinion that 
matters had to deteriorate before residents had any redress. Ms 
Medcalf contended that local people would support a nice 
community pub, but that a residential area was not a suitable 
location for a nightclub. 
 
Mr Keith Parry was very unhappy that the applicants were seeking 
post-11.030pm opening and specified that the problems at closing 
time were the most significant issue from his viewpoint. The 
problems caused by the premises extended down the road and 
were caused by intoxicated patrons speaking very loudly, fighting 
and behaving in an anti-social manner. Mr Parry had been 
particularly unhappy at the manner in which the changes had been 
advertised and undertook to report any future incidents to the 
Licensing Authority and the Police should the application be 
granted. 
 
Mr Keith Ashton, who lived opposite the premises, spoke of the 
situation in the previous couple of years when the disturbance 
caused by the premises and its patrons was very significant. There 
had been considerable disorder and vandalism, local residents had 
been too frightened to go outside during these periods and there 
had been Mr Ashton had left his house for some weekends to avoid 
the disturbance. The premises lacked both double-glazing and air-
conditioning which resulted in considerable noise disturbance, to 
the detriment of local residents’ sleep. It was suggested that the 
tenants of the premises had no respect for local residents and that 
the extension of the opening hours would result in greater numbers 
of intoxicated people coming to the premises from the Town Centre. 
 
Mr Douglas Albert agreed with much of what had been stated by Mr 
Ashton and added that a little country pub should be run as a little 
country pub and not as a night club. Mr Albert also suggested that 



 

 
  

 
 

Licensing 
Sub-Committee 

 
 

22nd October 2012 

 
the local residents would support the premises were it run in an 
orderly manner. 
 
Councillor Debbie Taylor spoke on behalf of local residents Mr Ron 
and Mrs Betty Bowen who had submitted written representations. 
Mr and Mrs Bowen highlighted the problems that had occurred at 
this premises in the past and, again, suggested that if it was well 
run, it would be a community asset. Given that this was not a Town 
Centre location, it was suggested that the extension of the opening 
hours and the leaving of the Pubwatch scheme would create 
problems. 
 
Jayne Powell spoke as a near neighbour of the premises and stated 
that she was quite horrified and frightened by the things that she 
saw and heard from The Queen’s Head, most particularly the 
outside areas, the garden and car park. She had seen substances 
being passed between individuals which were assumed to be illicit 
drugs and suffered much interruption of her sleep from late night 
noise from patrons of the premises. Whilst she was pleased that 
CCTV would be installed, she was concerned at the possible impact 
upon her own privacy, a point upon which she was reassured by the 
legal representative to the Sub-Committee she was protected in 
law. 
 
Councillor Pat Witherspoon spoke to the representations that she 
had submitted in respect of the application as a near neighbour to 
the premises. Councillor Witherspoon noted that The Queen’s Head 
had been at that location longer than most houses and that her 
family had used the premises over the years but stated, as had 
others, her concern at the unruly element who were attracted to the 
premises and the likely impact of extended opening and coming out 
of the Pubwatch scheme. 
 
All parties concerned then had the opportunity to sum up their 
cases, during which the applicants indicated that they would be 
happy to remain in Pubwatch and were prepared to show flexibility 
over their proposed extended opening hours. 
 
Having had regard to: 
 
§ the Licensing Objectives; 
§ Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003;  
§ the Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 
§ the Application made by the Applicant; 
§ the representations made by interested parties (both in writing 
prior to and in person at the hearing) 

 



 

 
  

 
 

Licensing 
Sub-Committee 

 
 

22nd October 2012 

 
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED that 
 
the application for the internal alterations to the layout of the 
premises and the variation of the premises licence as set out 
in the Operating Schedule for The Queen’s Head, Bromsgrove 
Road, Redditch, as amended by the following conditions: 
 

Ø The variation in respect of last entry be granted for 
Friday to Saturday only, on condition that an SIA 
approved door supervisor is employed on the premises 
from 23.30 hours until closing time. 

Ø The variation to remove participation in the “Pubwatch” 
scheme is refused, although the Sub-Committee notes 
that the applicant has offered to observe that 
requirement in any event; 

Ø An incident book should be maintained at the premises 
to record any incidents or refusals and be available for 
inspection by the Police and the Licensing Authority at 
any time; 

 
In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee has taken account of 
all the representations put forward by local residents and their 
representatives and the applicant and the applicant’s representative 
and has noted that no representations have been received from the 
Responsible Authorities. 
 
Members considered evidence that: 
 

• the other parties supported the proposed improvements to 
the internal layout of the premises; 

• when well run, that The Queens Head was a successful 
“pub”. 

• following previous incidents of complaints the community, 
Council and Police had addressed them (those incidents do 
not directly relate to the variation applied for); 

• one of the main concerns regarding the removal of the last 
entry restriction related to persons already intoxicated being 
admitted to the premises after 11:30 pm; 

• the applicant’s expressed wish to improve the pub and 
provide improved food and eating facilities and were 
committed to providing a well run premises; 

• that a new Designated Premises Supervisor has been in 
place since July 2012. 

• that the presence of SIA registered door staff would provide 
the necessary safeguards to admissions from 11:30 pm until 
closing time on Friday and Saturday nights. 
 



 

 
  

 
 

Licensing 
Sub-Committee 

 
 

22nd October 2012 

 
• the presence of CCTV (already agreed by the Applicant) will 
act as an additional safeguard for patrons and residents and 
continued participation in the Pubwatch scheme, also agreed 
by the applicant. 

 
Members further considered that these measures are reasonable 
and proportionate to address the concerns of residents regarding 
late entry on Friday and Saturday nights, whilst enabling the 
applicant to develop their business. 
 
The following legal advice had been given: 
 

• that the Licensing Objectives must be the paramount 
consideration; 

 
• that the Sub-Committee may only have regard to the 
representations which promote the four licensing objectives; and 

 
• that the Sub-Committee must consider only those matters 
directly relevant to the premises. 

 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.02 pm 
and closed at 10.00 pm 

 


